third party appraisals of intangible assets, and management has not finalized their assessment of fair value of certain
assets and liabilities. The unaudited consolidated pro forma data is not necessarily indicative of our future results of
operations or the results of operations as they might have been had the acquisitions and the related financings been
effective on the first day of the period presented. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data should be read
in conjunction with our separate historical consolidated financial statements and notes included in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 (filed March 3, 2005), the separate historical financial
statements and notes of Priority for the year ended January 1, 2005 included in Exhibit 99.3 of this current
Registration Form 8-K/A, and the separate unaudited consolidated financial statements and notes for Priority for the
six months ended July 2, 2005 included in Exhibit 99.2 of this current Report on Form 8-K/A.

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2005

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Express Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in millions) Scripts(1) Priority(2) Adjustments Consolidated
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 417.3 $ 25.9 $ (167.0) (3) $ 276.2
Receivables, net 1,079.7 325.7 (15.7) (4) 1,389.7
Inventories 147.7 131.1 - 278.8
Deferred taxes 41.7 3.1 (24.5) (5) 20.3
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 22.5 36.0 - 58.5
Total current assets 1,708.9 521.8 (207.2) 2,023.5
Property and equipment, net 168.7 62.4 (3.9) (6) 227.2
Goodwill, net 1,707.4 172.1 877.6 (7) 2,757.1
Other intangible assets, net 230.2 - 64.5 (8) 294.7
Other assets 23.6 7.8 4.3 (9) 35.7
Total assets $ 3,838.8 $ 764.1 $ 735.3 $ 5,338.2

Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity
Current liabilities:
Claims and rebates payable $ 1,244.4 $ - $ - $ 1,244.4
Accounts payable 353.3 210.4 - 563.7
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 266.7 27.2 2.6 (10) 296.5
Line of credit - 70.4 (70.4) (11) -
Current maturities of long-term
debt 22.1 - 138.0 (12) 160.1
Total current liabilities 1,886.5 308.0 70.2 2,264.7
Long-term debt 351.0 - 1,089.4 (12) 1,440.4
Other long-term liabilities 184.5 9.8 - 194.3
Total liabilities 2,422.0 317.8 1,159.6 3,899.4

Minority interest - 25.8 - 25.8
Stockholders’ equity 1,416.8 420.5 (424.3) (13) 1,413.0
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 3,838.8 $ 764.1 $ 735.3 $ 5,338.2

(1)  Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2005.
(2)  Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 2, 2005.

(3)  Adjustment reflects the use of our cash-on-hand to partially fund the acquisition of Priority and related transaction
costs.

(4)  Adjustment reflects a $9.7 million increase in the allowance for doubtful accounts to conform to our policies and
procedures, and a $6.0 million decrease for the write-off of accounts receivable.

(5)  Adjustment reflects the reduction in deferred tax assets associated with the recording of identifiable, definite-life
intangible assets, which was calculated by using a tax rate of 38.0%, Priority’s effective tax rate for the first six

[…]

(12)  Adjustment reflects the refinancing of our existing senior credit facility with a new senior credit facility. We

utilized $1.6 billion of the new senior credit facility, of which $160.1 million is short-term, to pay off the
existing debt as well as fund the Priority acquisition.

(13)  Adjustment reflects the elimination of the Priority pre-acquisition equity balances and the elimination of our
deferred financing fees of $3.8 million (pre-tax).

Note that no pro forma adjustment has been included for the sale of our ownership share of the Aetna Specialty
Pharmacy, a joint venture with Aetna, Inc. Aetna Specialty Pharmacy net assets of $67.0 million are included in the
consolidated Priority balances shown above. Upon consummation of the sale of our ownership share, any difference
between the sale price and the Aetna Specialty Pharmacy net assets will reduce the amount of goodwill associated
with our acquisition of Priority.

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 8-K/A

5

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Express Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in millions) Scripts(1) Priority(2) Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues $ 7,783.4 $ 1,053.3 $ - $ 8,836.7
Cost of revenues 7,241.7 937.1 - 8,178.8
Gross profit 541.7 116.2 - 657.9
Selling, general and
administrative 255.0 82.9 6.3 (3) 344.2
Operating income 286.7 33.3 (6.3) 313.7
Other (expense) income:
Interest income 4.1 0.2 (2.6) (4) 1.7
Interest expense (9.4) (1.3) (25.0) (5) (35.7)
Other (expense) income (1.3) 1.7 - 0.4

(6.6) 0.6 (27.6) (33.6)
Income before income taxes 280.1 33.9 (33.9) 280.1
Provision for income taxes 92.8 12.9 (12.8) (6) 92.9
Net income $ 187.3 $ 21.0 $ (21.1) $ 187.2

Basic earnings per share: $ 1.27 $ 1.27

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding during the period -
Basic EPS 147.8 147.8

Diluted earnings per share: $ 1.25 $ 1.27

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding during the period -
Diluted EPS 150.0 150.0

(1)  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005.
(2)  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended July 2, 2005.

(3)  Adjustment records the estimated net increase of $6.3 million in 2005 YTD amortization expense for other
intangible assets. Other intangible assets are being amortized using the straight-line method of accounting over a

[…]

·  Elimination of $0.5 million in deferred financing fees amortization related to our existing debt.

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 8-K/A

6

·  Elimination of $0.1 million in deferred financing fees amortization related to Priority's existing debt.
·  Addition of $34.5 million in interest expense associated with the outstanding borrowings from our new senior credit
facility, assuming an interest rate of 4.3%.

·  Addition of $1.0 million in deferred financing fees amortization; these deferred financing fees are being amortized
using the straight-line method over 5 years, which represents the maturity of the Term Loan A under the new credit
facility.

An 1/8 percent increase in interest rates would result in additional interest expense of $1.0 million (pre-tax).
(6)  Adjustment reflects the income tax effect on the income/(loss) of the pro forma adjustments at a statutory tax rate

of 37.1%

Edgar Filing: EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC - Form 8-K/A

7

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.
Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

2004

Express Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in millions) Scripts(1) Priority(2) Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues $ 15,114.7 $ 1,739.6 $ - $ 16,854.3
Cost of revenues 14,170.5 1,546.7 - 15,717.2
Gross profit 944.2 192.9 - 1,137.1
Selling, general and
administrative 451.2 116.1 12.6 (3) 579.9
Operating income 493.0 76.8 (12.6) 557.2
Other (expense) income:
Interest income 3.8 0.7 (3.5) (4) 1.0
Interest expense (41.7) (1.1) (39.9) (5) (82.7)
Other (expense) income (4.5) (4.6) - (9.1)

(42.4) (5.0) (43.4) (90.8)
Income before income taxes 450.6 71.8 (56.0) 466.4
Provision for income taxes 172.4 27.2 (21.4) (6) 178.2
Net income $ 278.2 $ 44.6 $ (34.6) $ 288.2

Basic earnings per share: $ 1.82 $ 1.89

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding during the period -
Basic EPS 152.8 152.8

Diluted earnings per share: $ 1.79 $ 1.86

Weighted average number of
common shares
Outstanding during the period -
Diluted EPS 155.0 155.0

(1)  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2004.
(2)  Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended January 1, 2005.
(3)  Adjustment records the net increase in 2004 YTD amortization expense of $12.6 million for other

intangible assets. Other intangible assets are being amortized using the straight-line method of accounting